
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 4 January 2017 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING C COOPER I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
T DEVINE, D EVANS, C MARSHALL, D MCKAY, M NIXON, 
D O'TOOLE, R PENDLETON, E POPE, A PRITCHARD, 
MRS M WESTLEY AND A YATES 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2017 at 7.30 PM 
at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 
 
 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

1035 - 
1036 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: To receive as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting held on the 8 December 2016. 
 

1037 - 
1038 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1039 - 
1056 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

1.  Advise other interested parties present that you are the person in charge in the event 
of an evacuation. 

2. Make yourself familiar with the location of the fire escape routes and informed any 
interested parties of the escape routes. 

3.  Make yourself fa
[...]
y or trade union), of which you are a member or in a position of 
general control or management; 

 (iii) Any easement, servitude, interest or right in or over land which does not carry with it a right 
for you (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the land or to receive income. 

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 1036



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD:  8 December 2016 
 Start:  7.30PM 
 Finish:  22.55PM 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft Cooper 
 T Devine D Evans 
 C Marshall D McKay 
 M Nixon D O'Toole 
 R Pendleton E Pope 
 A Pritchard D Westley 
 Mrs M Westley A Yates 
 
Officers: Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr. J. Harrison) 

Head of Development Management (Mrs. C. Thomas) 
Principal Planning Officer (Mr. R. Hitchcock) 
Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr. M. Jones) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs. J.A. Ryan) 
 

   
In attendance:        Councillor J. Hodson (Portfolio Holder – Planning) 
          Councillor G. Hodson (Ashurst Ward) 
          Councillor Moran (Leader of the Council) 
 
45   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
46   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 4, the Committee noted the termination of 

Councillor Mrs. Baybutt and the appointment of Councillor D. Westley for this meeting only, 
thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 

 
47   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no urgent items of business.  

 
48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 1. Councillor O’Toole declared a pecuniary interest in respect of the Agenda Item 8 

Granville Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal Update as he lives within the 
Conservation Area Site. 

 
2. In line with Constitution 17.1 of the Constitution, the Officers Code of Conduct, the Head 

of Development Management, Mrs. C. Thomas declared an interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 9 – Application to carry out works to trees subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order at 54 Tower Hill, Ormskirk as her brother lives near to the property in question 
and she would therefore leave the Chamber. 

Page 1037

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 

 

 
3. The Director of Development and Regeneration declared that he would leave the 

Chamber during discussion on Planning Application No. 2016/0832/FUL relating to the 
Former Silver Birch Hotel, Flordon, Birch Green, Skelmersdale given his regeneration 
role. 

 
49   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip.  

 
50   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 November 2016                             

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
51   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning applications 

(all prefixed 2016 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 869 to 935 and on pages 
1027 to 1031 detailing late information. 
 
RESOLVED  A: That the under-mentioned planning applications be approved subject 

to the conditions in the report:- 
 
 1062/FUL;         0832/FUL 
 

 B:  That planning application 0279/ARM relating to Henry Alty Limited, 
Station Road, Hesketh Bank be refused for the following reasons:- 

  
 

1. The proposed scheme shows  significant encroachment of 
residential development into the coastal zone and is therefore 
contrary to Policy EN2 of the West Lancashire Replacement Local 
Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document.    

  
  
2. The proposed scheme fails to provide  an acceptable amount, type 

and distribution of affordable housing and therefore fails to comply 
with Policy RS2 of the West Lancashire Replacement Local Plan 
2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
 

C.          That in respect of planning application 0769/ARM relating to Land to 
the East of Whalleys Road, Skelmersdale: 

 
1. That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the 

Director of Development and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to 
a Deed of Variation (planning obligation) under S106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 being entered into as set out in 
paragraph 6.31 of the report. 
 

2. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 

Page 1038



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 

 

Development and Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 1 
above be subject to the conditions as set down on  pages 927 to 
929 of the Book of Reports and with an additional condition as 
stated below. 

 
Condition 8 
No development shall commence until further details of the 
proposed surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
 
Those details shall include: 
 
a) The methods employed to delay and control surface water 

discharged from the site, and the measures taken to prevent 
flooding and pollution of the receiving groundwater and/or 
surface waters, including watercourses; 

 
b) Calculations which demonstrate that the surface water run-off 

will not exceed the pre-development greenfield runoff rate; 
 

c) Flood water exceedance routes, both on and off site; 
 

d) A timetable for implementation, including phasing as 
applicable; 

 
e) Evidence of an assessment of the site conditions to include site 

investigation and test results to confirm infiltration rates; 
 

f) Details of water quality controls, where applicable; 
 

g) Details of any temporary flow routes and attenuation ponds 
required to manage surface water throughout the development 
period; 

 
h) The arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body 

or statutory undertaker, management and maintenance by a 
Residents’ Management Company; 

 
i) Arrangements concerning appropriate funding mechanisms for 

its on-going maintenance of all elements of the sustainable 
drainage system (including mechanical components) and will 
include elements such as: 

 
on-going inspections relating to performance and asset 
condition assessments 

 
operation costs for regular maintenance, remedial works and 
irregular maintenance caused by less sustainable limited life 
assets or any other arrangements to secure the operation of 
the surface water drainage scheme throughout its lifetime; 

 
j)  Means of access for maintenance and easements where 

applicable. 
 

Page 1039



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 

 

The approved scheme shall be implemented in accordance 
with the agreed timetable.  Thereafter the drainage system 
shall be retained, managed and maintained in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 
Reason 8 

 
1. To ensure that the proposed development can be adequately 

drained, to ensure that there is no flood risk on or off the site 
resulting from the proposed development and to ensure that water 
quality is not detrimentally impacted by the proposal in 
accordance with Policy GN3 of the West Lancashire Local Plan 
2012-20127. 

 
 
 

(Notes: 
1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications on this 

Committee, members of the public spoke in connection with application nos. 0279/FUL 
and 0789/ARM. 

2. The Director of Development and Regeneration, Mr. J. Harrison left the Chamber during 
consideration of Planning Application No. 2016/0832/FUL relating to the Former Silver 
Birch Hotel, Flordon, Birch Green, Skelmersdale. 

3. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor G. Hodson spoke in 
connection with application no. 0769/ARM relating to Land to the East of Whalleys Road, 
Skelmersdale. 

4. The Chairman of Dalton Parish Council, Parish Cllr Howard spoke in connection with 
planning application 0769/ARM relating to Land to the East of Whalleys Road, 
Skelmersdale. ) 

 
52   GRANVILLE PARK CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Development and Regeneration 

which sought support from members in respect of the Character Appraisal update for 
Granville Park Conservation Area boundary and the making of a new Article 4 Direction as 
identified in the appendices of the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the properties as indicated on the plan circulated at the meeting be 

included in the Granville Park Conservation Area these being the Bowling 
Green at the rear of the Cockbeck Tavern and the cottages at the top of 
Winifred Lane. 

 
 
 
(Note:  During consideration of this item Councillors G. Hodson, J. Hodson and O’Toole left 
the meeting and were not present for the remainder of the meeting). 

 
53   APPLICATION TO CARRY OUT WORKS TO TREES SUBJECT TO A TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER AT 54 TOWER HILL, ORMSKIRK  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Development and Regeneration as 
contained on pages 1021 to 1025 of the Book of Reports. The purpose of which was to 
advise Members of an application to carry out works to two trees at 54 Tower Hill, Ormskirk 
the subject of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 17 1993. 

Page 1040



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Council does not object to the works applied for subject to a 

Condition to prune the trees to the British Standard 3998:2010. 
 
 
 
(Note:  Mrs. C. Thomas, the  Head of Development Management left the meeting during 

consideration of this item and was not present for the remainder of the meeting).  
 
 
 
 
     ----------------------------------------------- 

-  CHAIRMAN  - 

 
 
 
 

Page 1041





1 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  7 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12 JANUARY 2017 

 
Report of:  Director of Development and Regeneration 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background 
papers used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed 
within the text of each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, 
except for such documents as contain exempt or confidential information defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in 
relation to the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, 
home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 
of possessions and protection of property). 
 
 

Page 1039

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


2 
 

 
 
CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn No Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Derby 2016/0756/FUL Ropers Arms, 52 Wigan 
Road, Ormskirk, Lancashire 
L39 2AU 
 
Demolition of vacant public 
house with the erection of 
purpose built single storey 
convenience store and 
associated parking. 
 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 3 – 15  
 

     

 

Page 1040



3 
 

 
No.1 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2016/0756/FUL 

 LOCATION Ropers Arms 52 Wigan Road Ormskirk Lancashire L39 
2AU  
 

 PROPOSAL Demolition of vacant public house with the erection of 
purpose built single storey convenience store and 
associated parking. 

 APPLICANT Mr Michael McComb 
 WARD Derby 
 PARISH Unparished - Ormskirk 
 TARGET DATE 13th January 2017 
 

 
1.0 PREVIOUS RELEVANT DECISIONS 
 
1.1 2014/0556/FUL WITHDRAWN - Change of use of former public house to 

convenience store and offices including rear extension to accommodate food 
retail on ground floor with offices on first and second floors. Construction of a 
three bed detached dwelling including new vehicular/pedestrian access. 

 
1.2 1996/0791 GRANTED - Alterations to provide bed/breakfast accommodation 

(four bedrooms) to second floor.  
 
1.3 1994/0545 GRANTED - Entrance porch at rear.  
 
1.4 1994/0133 GRANTED - Alterations and extensions to first floor including two 

external staircases, one at rear and one at side, and use of part of first floor for 
bed and breakfast accommodation.  

 
2.0 CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 
2.1 SENIOR ENVIRON
[...]
cing West Lancashire's Natural Environment 
 EN4 - Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Cultural and Heritage Assets 
  
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material 

considerations.  The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal 
complies with the relevant Policy criteria and is acceptable in the context of all 
relevant material considerations as set out in the Officer's Report. This report can 
be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 1053





 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

12
th

 January 2017 
 
 
 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION ITEMS 
 
 

LOCATION PLANS 
 

Page 1055



3

65

4

1 2

7

Car Park

11

83

12

1715 STONE YARD CLOSE

ST
ON

E M
AS

ON
 C

RE
SC

EN
T

COURT

SCHOOL HOUSE GREEN

WILLOW GREEN PIN
FO

LD
 R

OA
DMILL STREET

OAK GREEN

BANK

44

55
59

9

39 49

52

10

36

29

74

20

79 79a

26

14

69

12
a

21
23

19

27
41

13

42
24

61

40

8

46
5053

Sub

49.4m

49.7m

PH

1

8

1

2

1
9

PH

3

12

49.4m

2

3

6
1

2

17

3

1

24

4

5

2

2

11

2

59

1

1

11
1

15

40

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2017.

´

1:1,250

Report 1 : 2016/0756/FUL
Ropers Arms, 52 Wigan Road, Ormskirk L39 2AU

Site

Text

Wigan Road

Page 1056


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	Cttee Report Plans 12-01-2017
	Cover Sheet
	01-2016_0756_FUL





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 12 January 2017 
 Start: 7.30pm 
 Finish: 7.45pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)  
 Cooper (Vice-Chairman)    
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 T Devine D Evans 
 C Marshall D McKay 
 M Nixon D O'Toole 
 R Pendleton E Pope 
 A Pritchard Mrs M Westley 
 A Yates  
 
Officers: Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr. J. Harrison) 

Head of Development Management (Mrs. C. Thomas) 
Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr. M. Jones) 
Planning Appeals Officer (Ms. E. Woollacott) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs. J.A. Ryan) 
 

In attendance: Councillor Owens (Derby Ward) 
 Councillor Delaney (Scott Ward) 
 
  
54   APOLOGIES 
  

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

55   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee. 

 
56   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business.  

 
57   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest.  

 
58   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip.  

 
59   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 December 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
noting that Councillor Evans in respect of minute 50 (approval of the 
minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016) had asked that his 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 12 January 2017 
 

 

abstention against the motion to approve the minutes be recorded.  

 
60   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning application 

2016/0756/FUL as contained on pages 1041 to 1053 in the Book of Reports and on pages 
1057 to 1058  giving details of late information.  
 
 
RESOLVED That planning application 2016/0756/FUL relating to the Ropers Arms, 52 

Wigan Road, Ormskirk be approved subject to the conditions in the report 
and with an additional condition as detailed on page 1058 of late information.   

 
  
(Note:  In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Owens spoke in 
connection with Planning Application 2016/0756/FUL). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. 
- CHAIRMAN  - 

 
 
 
 
1.  
 
 
 
 
 


